
For gravity-assisted stretching and decompression

Contour™ L5 Inversion Table Owner’s Manual

WARNING!

FAILURE TO FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS AND WARNINGS COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH. 
To reduce the risk of injury: 

• Read and understand all the instructions, review all other accompanying documents, and inspect the equipment before using the 
inversion table. It is your responsibility to familiarize yourself with the proper use of this equipment and the inherent risks of inversion if 
these instructions are not followed, such as falling on your head or neck, pinching, entrapment, equipment failure, or aggravating a pre-
existing medical condition. It is the responsibility of the owner to ensure that all users of the product are fully informed about the proper 
use of the equipment and all safety precautions.

• DO NOT use until approved by a licensed physician. Inversion is contraindicated in any medical or health condition that may be made 
more severe by an elevation of blood pressure, intracranial pressure or mechanical stress of the inverted position, or that may impact your 
ability to operate the equipment. This may include injury or illness, but also the side effects of any drug or supplement (prescribed or over-
the-counter). Specific conditions may include, but not be limited to:

  · Any condition, neurological or otherwise, which results in unexplained tingling, weakness or neuropathy, seizure, sleep disorder, 
  lightheadedness, dizziness, disorientation, or fatigue, or impacts strength, mobility, alertness, or cognitive ability;

  · Any brain condition, such as trauma, history of intracranial bleed, history or risk of TIA or stroke, or severe headaches;
  · Any condition of the heart or circulatory system, such as high blood pressure, hypertension, increased risk of stroke, or use of   

  anticoagulants (including high doses of aspirin);
  · Any bone, skeletal or spinal cord condition or injury, such as significant spinal curvature, acutely swollen joints, osteoporosis,   

  fractures, dislocations, medullary pins or surgically implanted orthopedic supports;
  · Any eye, ear, nasal or balance condition, such as trauma, history of retinal detachment, glaucoma, optic hypertension, chronic  

  sinusitis, middle or inner ear disease, motion sickness, or vertigo;
  · Any digestive or internal condition, such as severe acid reflux, hiatal or other hernia, gallbladder or kidney disease; 
  · Any condition for which exercise is specifically directed, limited or prohibited by a physician, such as pregnancy, obesity,  

  or recent surgery.

• ALWAYS be certain the Ankle Lock System is properly adjusted and fully engaged, and that your ankles are secure before using the 
equipment. HEAR, FEEL, SEE and TEST that the Ankle Lock System is snug, close-fitting and secure EVERY TIME you use the equipment.

• ALWAYS wear securely tied lace-up shoes with a flat sole, such as a normal tennis-style shoe. 

• DO NOT wear any footwear that could interfere with securing the Ankle Lock System, such as shoes with thick soles, boots, high-tops or 
any shoe that extends above the anklebone.

• DO NOT use the inversion table until it is adjusted properly for your height and body weight. Improper settings can cause rapid inversion 
or make returning upright difficult. New users, and users who are physically or mentally compromised, will require the assistance of a 
spotter. Make sure the equipment is set to your unique user settings prior to each use.

• DO NOT sit up or raise head to return upright. Instead, bend knees and slide your body to the foot-end of the inversion table to change  
weight distribution. If locked out in full inversion, follow the instructions for releasing from the locked position before returning upright.

• DO NOT continue using the equipment if you feel pain or become light-headed or dizzy while inverting. Immediately return to the upright 
position for recovery and eventual dismount. 

• DO NOT use if you are over 6 ft 6 in (198 cm) or over 300 lbs. (136 kg). Structural failure could occur or head/neck may impact the floor 
during inversion.

• DO NOT allow children to use this machine. Keep children, bystanders, and pets away from machine while in use. The inversion table  
is not intended for use by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, unless they are given supervision and instruction 
concerning use of the machine by a person responsible for their safety.

• DO NOT store the inversion table upright if children are present. Fold and lay the table on the floor. DO NOT store outdoors.

• DO NOT use aggressive movements, or use weights, elastic bands, any other exercise or stretching device or non-Teeter® attachments 
while on the inversion table. Use the inversion table only for its intended use as described in this manual. 

• DO NOT drop or insert any object into any opening. Keep body parts, hair, loose clothing and jewelry clear of all moving parts. 

• DO NOT use in any commercial, rental or institutional setting. This product is intended for indoor, home-use only. 

• DO NOT operate equipment while under the influence of drugs, alcohol, or medication that may cause drowsiness or disorientation.

• ALWAYS inspect the equipment prior to use. Make sure all fasteners are secure.

• ALWAYS replace defective components immediately and/or keep the equipment out of use until repair.

• ALWAYS position equipment on a level surface and away from water or ledges that could lead to accidental immersion or falls.

• Refer to additional warning notices posted on the equipment. If a product label or Owner’s Manual should become lost, damaged or 
 illegible, contact Customer Service for replacement.

This product is Listed by 
Underwriters Laboratories Inc. 
Representative samples of this 
product have been evaluated
by UL and meet applicable
safety standards. 
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DO NOT REMOVE. REPLACE IF DAMAGED OR REMOVED.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THE INVERSION TABLE

To download and print instructions, visit the product support page at teeter.com/product-support.
Télécharger et imprimer le manuel, visitez la page d’assistance des produits au teeter.com/product-support. 
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1 Set Height

Product images throughout this document may vary from your model.

Failure to set these adjustments correctly may result in too rapid inversion or difficulty returning upright.

WARNING!

The Rotation Adjustment Arms control the responsiveness or rate  
of rotation of the inversion table. There are three holes; the hole  
selection depends both on your body weight and the rotational  
responsiveness you desire (diagram right). For users just learning to  
use the inversion table, use the 'Beginner / Partial Inversion' setting.

Changing the Rotation Adjustment Setting
1.   Pull out the Height-Selector Locking Pin and slide the Main Shaft  
     in all the way to the very last hole (the storage setting near the Rear Ankle Cups). Release and engage the Pin (Figure 1).

2.  Stand in front of the Table Bed and rotate it opposite from use (Figure 2) to rest against the Crossbar of the A-Frame.

3.  Loosen the “de-rattler” function of the Pinlock Knobs by rotating them counterclockwise and then pull the pins straight out (Figure 3). 

4.  Move the Support Housing along the Rotation Adjustment Arms to the desired setting using the line markings as a guide (Figure 4). If        
 the Pinlock knob has locked in the out position, rotate clockwise to release and allow the pin to engage a hole. You will hear a click 
 when the pin is properly engaged. Note: Engage the Pinlock Knobs in the same setting for each side.

5.  Turn the Pinlock Knobs clockwise again to re-engage the De-Rattler function (Figure 5). Rotate the Table Bed to its use position and        
     extend the Main Shaft to your preferred setting (Figure 6).

Rotation Adjustment: Find Setting

There are four (4) User Settings on your Teeter® that must be properly adjusted for your unique needs and body type. Take time to find 
your ideal settings. Every time prior to using the inversion table, make sure the User Settings are adjusted to your personal settings.

The Ankle Comfort Dial rotates into a High (1) or Low (2) setting (Figure 9), with a one inch height variance.  
Set the Ankle Comfort Dial so the Front & Rear Ankle Cups secure around the smallest part of your ankles 
(with minimal distance between the Ankle Lock System and the top of your foot). This will reduce body slide 
on the Table Bed while inverted, which can cause a shift in weight distribution and interfere with the ease of 
which you can control your rotation.

Attach the Angle Tether to the U-Bar under the Table Bed (Figure 8) to limit the degree of rotation. Slide 
the buckle to lengthen or shorten the tether to pre-set your desired maximum inversion angle, or unclip the 
tether altogether when you are ready to rotate into full inversion.

Main Shaft: Determine a Height Setting 
1.  Loosen the De-Rattler Knob on the Main Shaft housing. Stand on the left side of the A-Frame. Pull out the      

  Height-Selector Locking Pin with your right hand while sliding the Main Shaft out with your left (Figure 7).     
 For ease of adjustment, lower the Main Shaft below horizontal to lengthen and raise the Main Shaft above     
 horizontal to shorten.

2.  Start by sliding the Main Shaft until the last setting you can read is one inch greater than your height  
(e.g. if you’re 5 ft 10 in/178 cm, the last numbers visible will be 5 ft 11 in/180 cm). This helps to ensure that the 
rotation of the table is not too fast. You will test to see if this setting is right for you later. Your ideal height 
setting will depend on your weight distribution and could vary several inches on either side of your actual 
height.

3.  Release the spring-loaded Height-Selector Locking Pin to fully engage a hole setting.  
 Use caution to prevent pinching fingers. Ensure the Pin passes completely through the  
 Main Shaft. If you choose, re-tighten the De-Rattler Knob.  

Angle Tether: Pre-Set the Angle 

Ankle Comfort Dial™: Find Your Setting

A B C

Figure 8
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Figure 13 Figure 14

Prior to inverting, properly secure your ankles by following these steps:

1. With your back to the Table Bed, and using the handles to steady yourself, carefully step inside the 
A-Frame to stand next to one side of the Main Shaft (the A-Frame Crossbar will be behind your 
legs) (Figure 10). Lift the foot closest to the Main Shaft over the Ankle Lock System and place it on 
the floor on the other side, to straddle the Main Shaft.  

2. If the Ankle Lock System is closed, grasp the Deluxe EZ-Reach Handle and depress the blue 
button. Pull slightly closed, then push out to open it all the way. Release the handle in the  
open position.

3. To balance yourself, rest only your lower body against the lower portion of the Table Bed as you 
slide one ankle at a time from the side (Figure 11) between the Front & Rear Ankle Cups, placing 
your feet on the Ankle Comfort Dial. 

Do not insert your foot into the Ankle Lock System as you would slide your foot into a shoe (Figure 
11A). Your feet should always be either on the floor or on the Ankle Comfort Dial;  
never use any other part of the inversion table as a step.

4. Press your ankles back firmly against the Rear Ankle Cups, then slightly rotate the tops of the Cups 
so they are angled toward the back of your leg/Achilles tendon (Figure 12). This will allow the Cups 
to rotate somewhat as you invert so the cushioned part comfortably supports your ankles.

5. Pull the Deluxe EZ-Reach Handle towards your legs (Figure 13)  and release when the Front & Rear 
Ankle Cups fit snug, with a close fit against the smallest part of your ankles (Figure 14). If there is 
too much distance between the Cups and the top of your feet, refer to Ankle Comfort Dial: Find 
Your Setting. Jiggle the Deluxe EZ-Reach Handle from front to back to make sure it has fully 
engaged and is locked securely. Verify that no part of your footwear or garments touch or interfere 
with the Deluxe EZ-Reach Ankle Lock System in any way during inversion. 

Secure Your Ankles

Employ the method of  “HEAR, FEEL, SEE, TEST” every time you secure your ankles in the inversion table: 

HEAR the locking Deluxe EZ-Reach Handle click into place;
FEEL the Deluxe EZ-Reach Handle to make sure it is fully engaged and locked in its setting, and FEEL 
that the Front & Rear Ankle Cups are close-fitting around the smallest part of your ankles; 
SEE that the EZ-Reach Handle is secure, and does not move out of position, and SEE that there is NO 
space between your ankles and the Ankle Cups.
TEST the Deluxe EZ-Reach Ankle Lock System enclosure to ensure that it is snug, close-fitting and 
secure by wiggling and attempting to pull your feet through the Ankle Cups. Ensure that you CANNOT 
disengage from the Ankle Cups each time before attempting to invert.

Figure 10

Figure 11

Figure 11A
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Figure 12

BEFORE USING THE INVERSION TABLE 
Make sure the inversion table rotates smoothly to the fully inverted position and back, and that all fasteners are secure. Ensure that there 
is adequate clearance to rotate in front, above and behind you. 

WARNING!
FAILURE TO PROPERLY SECURE THE ANKLES COULD RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH! ALWAYS check that the Ankle Lock 

System is fully engaged in a hole setting that brings the Cups to a snug, close fit against the smallest part of the ankles. ALWAYS wear 
securely tied, lace-up shoes with a flat sole, such as a tennis shoe. DO NOT wear shoes with thick soles, boots, high-tops or any shoe that 
extends above the anklebone, as this type of footwear could interfere with properly securing your ankles. NEVER use the inversion table 

face down. DO NOT attempt to invert or lean your upper body against the Table Bed before securing your ankles. 

Labeled
right on the equipment!
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Figure 15
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Figure 16

Figure 18

Figure 19
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Figure 17

Testing Your Balance and Rotation Control
When adjusted properly, you will control the rotation of the inversion table by simply shifting your body weight by moving your arms or 
bending your knees. Your ideal balance settings are determined by your body type and weight distribution - this is why your Main Shaft 
setting may differ from your actual height.

It’s important to take time, test your settings, and ensure a relaxing, enjoyable experience! Failure to properly adjust your height setting 
may result in too rapid inversion or difficulty returning upright. 

Set the Angle Tether and for your first few inversion sessions, ask a spotter to assist you until you are able to find your correct balance 
setting and are comfortable with the operation of the inversion table. 

1. Lean back and rest your head on the Table Bed with your arms at your sides. 

• If balanced correctly, the inversion table should begin to rotate slightly, with  
the Main Shaft lifting a few inches off the bumper of the Crossbar (Figure 15).

• The Main Shaft may be TOO SHORT if the inversion table rotates so that the  
Main Shaft lifts more than a few inches off the Crossbar, to horizontal (0°) or  
beyond. Carefully dismount, lengthen the height setting by one hole,  
secure your ankles again and re-test. 

• The Main Shaft may be TOO LONG if the inversion table does not rotate at all,  
and the Main Shaft remains seated firmly on the Crossbar. Carefully dismount,   
shorten the height setting by one hole, secure your ankles again and re-test. 

Your Main Shaft setting should remain the same as long as you continue to use the  
same Roller Hinge setting and your weight does not fluctuate substantially. If you  
change your Roller Hinge setting, you should test your balance and control again.

Rotating Into Inversion 
To ensure the inversion table does not rotate too far, too quickly, be sure that you have attached the 
Angle Tether and completed the balance testing.

1. With your head resting against the Table Bed, raise one arm at a time to begin rotation 
(Figure 16). For maximum control and comfort, every movement should be slow and 
deliberate (the faster you move, the faster the inversion table will rotate). 

2. Practice controlling the speed and angle of rotation by slowly moving your arms back  
and forth. 

3. Once you’ve reached the maximum angle allowed by the Angle Tether, rest both arms over 
your head. Relax and breathe deeply to help your muscles relax (Figure 17).

Returning Upright
1. To begin rotating back to starting position, slowly bring your arms to your sides.

2. Since your body may have lengthened or shifted on the Table Bed while inverted, arm 
movements may not be enough to return you completely upright. Simply bend your knees 
slightly while shifting your body weight toward the foot-end of the Table Bed (Figure 18). DO 
NOT lift your head, rely solely on the handles or try to sit up (Figure 19). 

3. Stop and rest for a few minutes just past horizontal (0°) to help prevent dizziness and allow  
your back to re-compress without discomfort before returning completely upright. 

If you still have trouble returning upright after following these suggestions, adjust your User Settings 
and test your balance and rotation control again.

To release from full inversion lock-out (see pg 5), reach one hand behind your head and pull the 
table bed toward your back. To return upright, place arms at your sides. If this does not work, DO 

NOT SIT UP. Use handles and BEND YOUR KNEES to shift body weight to the foot-side of the table 
bed. If you have difficulty returning upright, consult the 'Testing Your Balance' section.

WARNING!



Full Inversion
Full inversion is defined as hanging completely upside down (90°) with your back free from the Table 
Bed. Many Teeter® users enjoy this option because of the added freedom of movement for stretches and 
exercises. However, DO NOT attempt this step until you are completely comfortable controlling the rotation 
of the inversion table and and are able to fully relax at an angle of 60°. To fully invert:

1. Disconnect the Angle Tether.

2. Adjust the Roller Hinges to Setting A to enable the inversion table to “lock” firmly in full inversion.  
If you are 220 lbs (100 kg) or more, set the Roller Hinges to Setting B (see User Settings, pg 2).  

3. Slowly raise both hands over your head to begin rotation. You may need to assist the last  
few degrees of rotation by pushing on the floor or A-Frame until the Table Bed stops  
against the Crossbar (Figure 20).

4. Relax and allow your body to pull away from the Table Bed so you are hanging freely. If you  
tense up or press your back against the Table Bed, you will likely come “unlocked.”

5. In your correct balance setting, your weight will keep the Table Bed “locked” in this position  
until you are ready to return upright. If unable to maintain an adequate “lock” while fully  
inverted, contact Teeter® Customer Service for options.

To Release from the Inverted “Locked” Position:

1. With one hand, reach behind your head and grasp the Table Bed and Bed Frame Extension  
(Figure 21). With the other hand, grasp the base of the A-Frame in front.

2. Pull both hands together (Figure 22). This will rotate the Table Bed out of the “locked”  
position. Keep elbows in to avoid pinching between the A-Frame and Table Bed  
(Figure 23). Follow the instructions for Returning Upright on the previous page.

Dismounting
1. Grasp the Deluxe EZ-Reach Handle and depress the blue button. Pull slightly toward you,  

then push the handle outwards all the way (Figure 24).

2. Release the handle in the open position.

3. Keep your lower body supported against the Table Bed as you step onto the floor.  
Carefully stand up and ensure you have your balance before stepping over the Main Shaft  
and finishing your dismount.

Figure 14

60° 90°

Figure 20

Figure 21

Figure 22

Figure 23

Figure 24
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16-20”

Figure 25

Figure 26

Figure 27

Storage & Maintenance

Folding For Storage
1. Disconnect the Angle Tether. Loosen the De-rattler Knob in the Main Shaft Housing. 

2. Pull out the Height-Selector Locking Pin and slide the Main Shaft in all the way to the last  
hole (the storage setting near the Rear Ankle Cups). Release and engage the Pin.

3. Stand in front of the Table Bed and rotate it opposite from use until it rests against the  
Crossbar of the A-Frame (Figure 25).

4. Pull up on the Spreader Arms to fold the A-Frame (Figure 26), leaving the A-Frame legs open  
to a width of 16-20” for stability. Use caution to prevent pinching fingers.

Tipping Hazard: Leave A-Frame open wide enough to remain stable, or secure to a wall to prevent 
tipping. If children are present, store flat on the floor, not upright.

WARNING!

If you opt to leave the inversion table open and ready for use, be sure to SECURE the equipment to deter 
unintentional rotation. You can either A. loop the Angle Tether around the Main Shaft and Crossbar, then 
attach it to itself with the clip (Figure 27), or B. secure with a Key Lock (available to order at teeter.com). 
Test to ensure the inversion table cannot rotate. 

Maintenance
Wipe with a damp cloth to clean. Prior to every use, check for wear and tear. Replace damaged or worn 
parts immediately. Keep out of service until repaired. Contact Teeter for service recommendations.
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Get Started
Control Your Rotation:  The angle and speed of rotation will greatly impact your inversion 

experience.  To limit the angle of rotation, pre-set the Angle Tether (pg 2).  To control speed or 

responsiveness of rotation, optimize the Rotation Adjustment and Main Shaft settings for your body 

type (pg 2). Take time to test and adjust your settings (pg 4) with the help of a spotter until you are 

able to fully control the rotation of the Teeter by simply shifting the weight of your arms.  

Determine the Angle:  Start at a modest angle (20°-30°) for the first few weeks or until you  

become comfortable with the sensation and operation of the equipment. Once you are able to fully 

relax, advance to greater angles of inversion to increase decompression benefits.  Work up to 60° 

(parallel with the A-frame rear legs) or beyond for best results, but be sure to advance slowly and listen 

to your body – relaxation is key. Many users never do more than 60°, and that’s just fine! That said, some advanced users enjoy the 

added freedom of movement for stretches and exercises at full inversion (90°).  

Determine the Duration:  Begin with short 1-2 minute sessions to allow your body to adapt to inversion. Over time, 

as you feel comfortable, gradually work up to a duration that allows your muscles to fully relax and release so your back can 

decompress. This should typically take about 3-5 minutes. 

Make It a Habit:  Most users will find better results with shorter, more frequent sessions than longer sessions done 

infrequently. Ideally, work it into your routine so that you are able to invert with your Teeter several times a day. 

Realize Benefits
Relax & Release:  Close your eyes, take deep breaths and elongate your body. Focus on un-tensing your muscles to allow 

your spine and joints to decompress. The better you are able to relax, the more benefits you will feel. 

Add Stretching & Movement:  Intermittent Traction (alternating inversion with rest periods) or oscillation (rhythmic 

rocking) can help you get used to the feeling of inversion and encourage muscle relaxation.  Add movement and stretching 

to help maximize the benefits for your joints and ligaments: gently stretch and twist while partially or fully inverted, or use the 

A-Frame, Traction or Grip-and-Stretch Handles to add decompression.

Give It Time:  Like starting any new exercise program, it can take some time to see the results. Some people feel the benefits 

immediately and some take longer.  Be patient, stick with it and invert often.  

Maximize Comfort
Increase Ankle Comfort:  Wear socks with lace-up shoes – the material will provide added cushion and support for the 

ankles. Adjust the Ankle Comfort Dial for minimal space between the foot and platform. Slightly rotate the top of the Rear Cups 

toward your ankles so they will rotate to support your heels as you invert. Secure the Ankle Lock System for a snug, close fit.

Reduce Muscle Soreness:  As with any exercise program, you may experience mild soreness when you first get started. 

While you're relaxed, your body is making huge changes as your skeleton and muscles adapt. Don't do too much, too soon - 

begin with a modest angle and shorter duration to reduce the likelihood of soreness. 

Listen to Your Body:  Respond to any signs of discomfort by making changes: reduce the angle and/or duration, try 

different times of day, take deep breaths, and add gentle movement and stretching. When you feel like you've had enough, 

return upright! Inversion is all about relaxation and enjoyment.

Return Upright Slowly:  Be sure to rest at just past horizontal (0°) for 15-30 seconds or more to allow your body to readjust 

and your back to gradually re-compress before dismounting the equipment.

Understand the Equipment:  Watch the Getting Started DVD for more inverted stretching and exercise tips. Read and 

always follow the Owner’s Manual.  Always check that your personalized User Settings are correct before inverting, and always 

lock in your ankles.  

Get the Most Out of Your Teeter

Download TeeterLink™

The FREE smartphone app for 
iPhone and Android users!

EN Specifications subject to change without notice. Teeter and Teeter logo are registered trademarks of Teeter. © 2017 Teeter.  International law prohibits any copying. CN1530 0217-3



ИНВЕРСИОННЫЙ СТОЛ 

Contour L5 

 
ВНИМАНИЕ  

Вы предупреждены, что после  ознакомления с правилами использования оборудования, вы несете 

ответственность за возможные риски, которые может повлечь неправильная эксплуатация оборудования, например, 

падение на голову или шею, защемление или ущемление органов, а также повреждение оборудования. 

НЕВЫПОЛНЕНИЕ ИНСТРУКЦИЙ ИЛИ ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЙ ПО БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ МОЖЕТ ПРИВЕСТИ К 

СЕРЬЕЗНОЙ ТРАВМЕ ИЛИ СМЕРТИ. 

Ограничения по использованию  

НЕ используйте оборудование без разрешения врача. Внимательно прочитайте список медицинских 

противопоказаний вместе с врачом. (Данный список не является исчерпывающим, в нем приведены только 

основные противопоказания.) 

- Инфекция среднего уха       - Конъюнктивит                            - Недавний приступ или кратковременный  

- Сильное ожирение               - Высокое кровяное давление          ишемический приступ 

- Беременность                       - Гипертония                                  - Непрочность костей (остеопороз) 

- Хиатальная грыжа               - Нарушение работы сердца        - Недавние или невылеченные переломы 

- Грыжа брюшной стенки          или кровообращения                 - Штифты в костях 

- Глаукома                                - Травмы спины                            - Имплантированные ортопедические  

- Отслоение сетчатки            - Церебральный склероз                 опоры 

-Острая опухоль суставов   -Использование антикоагулянтов (включая частое употребление аспирина). 

 

НЕ пользуйтесь тренажером, если Ваш рост больше 198 см, или если Вы весите больше 136 кг. Это может 

привести к повреждению оборудования или удару головой/шеей во время инверсии. 

НЕ изменяйте оборудование и не используйте дополнительные приспособления, не рекомендованные 

изготовителем. Используйте оборудование только по назначению. 

Это изделие не предназначено для использования в общественных местах. Изделие предназначено только для 

домашнего использования.  

Меры безопасности перед использованием 

НЕ используйте инверсионный стол, пока вы полностью не прочитаете руководство пользователя и другие 

сопроводительные документы; и не проверите оборудование.  Вы несете ответственность за обеспечение 

безопасности всех пользователей оборудования. 

НИКОГДА не позволяйте детям и людям с ограниченными возможностями использовать оборудование без 

присмотра. 

НЕ используйте оборудование, находясь в состоянии алкогольного или наркотического опьянения, или 

находясь под воздействием медицинских препаратов, которые могут вызвать сонливость или дезориентацию. 

ВСЕГДА ставьте оборудование на ровную поверхность вдали от воды и полок, которые могут внезапно 

упасть. 

ВСЕГДА проверяйте оборудование перед использованием. Убедитесь, что все крепежные детали надежно 

закреплены и оборудование расположено на ровной поверхности. 

ВСЕГДА немедленно заменяйте дефектные компоненты и/или не пользуйтесь оборудованием до проведения 

ремонта. 

ВСЕГДА надевайте обувь на плоской подошве, например обувь для тенниса, тщательно зашнуровывайте. НЕ 

надевайте обувь на толстой подошве, бутсы или любую обувь выше лодыжки. 

ВСЕГДА  проверяйте перед каждым использованием оборудования, что оно верно настроено на параметры 

пользователя.  

Меры безопасности при использовании  

ВСЕГДА держите наблюдателей и домашних животных  вдалеке от инверсионного стола во время его 

использования. 

НЕ делайте резких движений, не используйте грузы, эластичные ленты или другие устройства для тренировки 

или растяжки на инверсионном столе. 

НИКОГДА не подносите руки или пальцы к движущимся частям во избежание травм. Не роняйте и не 

вставляйте никакие предметы в отверстия. 

Держите части тела, волосы, одежду и украшения вдали от движущихся частей. 

Лица, использующие тренажер в первый раз, должны делать это под присмотром, чтобы убедиться, что они 

справляются с управлением и могут вернуться в  вертикальное положение. 

Если Вы чувствуете боль или головокружение в процессе инверсии, немедленно вернитесь в вертикальное 

положение для восстановления и завершения упражнения.  

 

ПЕРЕД  ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ 
Убедитесь, что стол плавно вращается до положения полной инверсии и обратно. 

Убедитесь, что тренажер настроен так, как об этом указано ниже. Все настройки соответствуют параметрам 

Вашего тела. Каждый раз перед началом занятий проверяйте настройку тренажера. 

1. Установка вращательных стержней 

От установки вращательных стержней зависит скорость вращения стола. Существует три позиции (А, В и С)  

для установки стержней (см. рис.). 



 

Выбор позиции установки стержня зависит от Вашего веса, а также от 

того, какую скорость вращения Вы хотите выбрать. Для тех, кто только 

начинает заниматься на инверсионном столе рекомендуется позиция С. 

Позиция  А предназначена для выполнения инверсии с наибольшей 

скоростью, В – средней скоростью и С - с наименьшей скоростью 

вращения.  

В зависимости от Вашего веса позиции можно установить:  

36-54 кг          А 

54-100 кг        В                                

100-136 кг      С 

Внимание: перед началом занятий убедитесь, что вращательные стержни 

зафиксированы в одинаковой позиции с обеих сторон тренажера. 

 

 

 

А 

 

 

             

              А   В   С 

2. Установка настроек по высоте 

Шкала для настройки по высоте приведена на основной оси в дюймах и сантиметрах. Для того чтобы 

установить необходимую Вам высоту: 

- Ослабьте предохранительный винт. 

- Правой рукой высвободите фиксатор высоты, а левой рукой двигайте 

основную ось. 

- Двигайте основную ось до тех пор, пока она не дойдет до отметки, которая 

превышает Ваш рост на 2 см (например: Ваш рост – 178 см, значит, отметка должна 

быть 180 см).  Внимание: при установке высоты лучше всего устанавливать 

основную ось на отметках в пределах 2-4 см в любую сторону от Вашего истинного 

роста. Это позволит добиваться наилучших результатов. Для тех, кто начинает 

занятия рекомендуется устанавливать высоту,  превышающую Ваш рост на 2-4см. В 

этом случае вращение стола будет не очень быстрым. 

- Вставьте фиксатор в отверстие  у той метки, которая Вам необходима, и 

закрепите его. Затяните предохранительный винт. 

 

 

 

 

3. Установка ограничительного ремня 

Ограничительный ремень (см. рисунок) помогает регулировать угол наклона. 

 

Лучше всего его использовать тем, кто только начинает занятия на инверсионном 

столе. 

С помощью ремня Вы можете увеличивать или уменьшать угол наклона, делая 

выполнение инверсии более комфортабельным. Или же Вы можете отстегнуть 

ремень, если предпочитаете выполнять полную инверсию. 

  

4. Установка платформы для ног 

Платформа для ног может вращаться в более высокое и более низкое положение. Разница в настройке около 1 

дюйма. Настройка, которую Вы выберите, будет зависеть от вида обуви и лодыжек. Попробуйте инверсию в 2х 

положениях для определения более удобного. 

Установите платформу для ног таким образом, что когда Вы встанете на нее, тот зажимы для лодыжек будут 

надежно фиксировать голеностопный сустав. Правильная установка платформы для ног позволит Вам увеличить 

комфорт и безопасность при выполнении инверсии. 

 

ПОДЪЕМ НА ТРЕНАЖЕР И КРЕПЛЕНИЕ ЛОДЫЖЕК  

1. Подготовка к подъему  

ВСЕГДА надевайте обувь на плоской подошве, тщательно зашнуровывайте 

ее. НЕ надевайте обувь на толстой подошве или любую обувь выше лодыжки. 

Такая обувь может помешать правильному закреплению лодыжек. 

2. Подъем  
- Встаньте спиной к столу. Не используйте стол лицом вниз. 

- Встаньте спиной к столу так, чтобы ваши стопы оказались по обе стороны от 

платформы для ног. Если фиксатор лодыжек находится в закрытом положении, 

нажмите кнопку на верху рукоятки фиксатора и потяните на себя рычаг. Затем 

слегка оттолкните рычаг, чтобы открыть зажимы. Оставьте рукоятку в открытой 

позиции.  

Сохраняя равновесие, прислонитесь только нижней частью тела к столу и 

вставьте ноги между зажимами для лодыжек(См. рисунки). Вставляйте ноги 

сбоку, не пытайтесь сделать это, как будто Вы одеваете ботинок.  

Ваши ноги всегда должны быть либо на полу, либо на платформе для ног. 

Никогда не используйте никакие другие части инверсионного стола как ступень. 

- Крепко прижмите лодыжки к задним зажимам.  

- Слегка поверните верхнюю часть задних зажимов внутрь по направлению к 

 

     

       
 

                         

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



лодыжкам. Это позволит увеличить комфорт во время инверсии. 

- Потяните рукоятку фиксатора в направлении Ваших ног до упора. Проверьте 

фиксатор, покачав рукоятку фиксатора вперед-назад, чтобы убедиться, что 

ножные зажимы прочно зафиксированы. Убедитесь, что штанины не мешают 

защелке. 

 

 

                                    
Убедитесь, что детали одежды или обуви не мешают фиксатору во время инверсии. 

 

ВНИМАНИЕ  

Если фиксатор лодыжки не полностью входит в крепление, это может привести к траве или смерти! НЕ 

отклоняйтесь от инструкции. 

- Каждый раз при закреплении лодыжек пользуйтесь проверкой УСЛЫШАТЬ-ПОТРОГАТЬ-УВИДЕТЬ: 

УСЛЫШАТЬ щелчок, когда фиксатор становится на место. 

ПОТРОГАТЬ фиксатор, чтобы убедиться, что он полностью вошел в крепление. 

УВИДЕТЬ, что фиксатор лодыжек закрыт и не шатается.  

 

ВНИМАНИЕ: НЕ кладите на стол верхнюю часть тела пока не убедитесь, что лодыжки зафиксированы. Не 

закрепленный фиксатор может привести к травме или смерти. Следуйте инструкции.  

До тех пор, пока занимающийся на инверсионном столе не научится регулировать равновесие и не начнет 

чувствовать себя уверенно при выполнении упражнений на столе; ему обязательно будет нужен ассистент. 

БАЛАНСИРОВКА  

Инверсионный стол представляет собой балансирующую 

систему, и от правильной ее регулировки зависит правильность 

выполнения упражнений. Поэтому перед каждым занятием  

необходимо проверять правильность настроек тренажера.  

Убедитесь, что вращению стола не будут мешать 

посторонние предметы или люди. 

Для того, чтобы правильно определить  балансировку стола 

лягте на стол , руки держите вытянутыми вдоль туловища; 

медленно поднимите руки и положите их на грудь: 

-Если Ваша голова ниже, чем Ваши стопы, увеличьте высоту 

основной оси на одно деление и повторите проверку 

  

 

 
 

Положение при  правильной балансировке 

- Если тренажер останется в неподвижном состоянии, то уменьшите высоту основной оси на одно деление. 

- Если Вы правильно провели балансировку стола, то он наклонится назад, приподняв ваши ноги от пола на 

несколько сантиметров, и останется в этом положении (см. рисунок). 

Правильная балансировка стола позволит Вам добиться плавного и медленного вращения стола. Это очень 

важный момент. Поэтому потратьте, столько времени, сколько посчитаете нужным, чтобы определить правильную 

настройку тренажера. После того, как Вы настроили тренажер, все настройки должны оставаться неизменными, до 

тех пор, пока из-за изменения Вашего веса Вам не придется  настроить тренажер еще раз. 

ВНИМАНИЕ: Первые несколько попыток балансировки должны проходить под наблюдением, пока Вы не найдете 

нужное положение. 

Не используйте рукояти для вращения стола. Они предназначены для того, чтобы помочь Вам 

подняться или спуститься с тренажера, а не для определения правильной балансировки тренажера, 

 

ИНВЕРСИЯ  

При правильной балансировке инверсионный стол будет вращаться при 

движении рук. Чтобы перевернуться, медленно поднимите руки над головой. 

Чтобы вернуться обратно в вертикальное положение, медленно опустите руки 

вдоль тела. Ваши руки обеспечат необходимый для вращения стола вес.  

Чтобы обезопасить себя, не вращайтесь слишком быстро. 

 Установите вращательный стержень в позиции С (см стр.2) 

 Прикрепите ограничительный ремень к  нижней части стола и 

определите максимальное вращение. 

 Поднимите одну руку очень медленно (чем быстрее вы 

поднимете руку, тем быстрее будет вращение) 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

ВОЗВРАЩЕНИЕ В ИСХОДНОЕ ПОЛОЖЕНИЕ  

 

Для того, чтобы вернуться в исходное положение, верните руки из-за 

головы в исходное положение. Одновременно с этим  согните ноги в коленях. 

            

          Не поднимайте голову и не пытайтесь сесть, возвращаясь в 

исходное положение. Это опасно. 

 

 
ВНИМАНИЕ: Чтобы снизить вероятность опрокидывания, выполняйте все движения медленно. 

ПОЛНАЯ ИНВЕРСИЯ  

В этом положении Вы висите вниз головой, не касаясь спиной 

поверхности стола. Не пытайтесь выполнять полную инверсию, пока не 

добьетесь того, что будете чувствовать себя комфортно при выполнении 

частичной инверсии. 

- Отсоедините ограничительный ремень. 

- Установите вращательные стержни в положение А, если хотите четко 

зафиксировать положение полной инверсии. Если Ваш вес 100 кг и более, то 

лучше установить стержни в положение В. 

- Находясь в уравновешенном положении, медленно поднимите руки, чтобы 

начать вращение,  и заведите их за голову. Возможно, на конечном этапе Вам 

понадобится помощь, чтобы Вы не ударились об пол или «А»-образную раму, 

когда Вы перестанете касаться спиной поверхности стола (см. рисунок).   

Если Вы правильно настроили тренажер, то Ваш вес зафиксирует 

положение инверсионного стола, как показано на рисунке, до тех пор, пока 

Вы не решите вернуться в исходное положение.  

 

 

 

 

Внимание: НЕ пользуйтесь тренажером, если Ваш рост больше 198 см, или если Вы весите больше 136 кг. 

Это может привести к повреждению оборудования или удару головой/шеей во время инверсии. Выполнение резких 

движений при инверсии может привести к опрокидыванию тренажера, что может повлечь за собой травмы или 

смерть. 

Для того чтобы вернуться в исходное положение 

 

- Отведите одну руку назад  к верхней части рамы, а другую руку вытяните 

вперед и коснитесь  перекладины «А»-образной рамы перед Вами см. 

рисунок). 

- Потяните двумя руками одновременно, это даст необходимый толчок для 

движения стола в нужном Вам направлении. Медленно опускайте руки вдоль 

туловища, чтобы создать вращение.  

  

 

 
 

При подъеме обратите внимание на то, чтобы не зацепиться 

локтями за стойки рамы. 

 

Не поднимайте голову и не пытайтесь сесть, возвращаясь в 

исходное положение. Это опасно. 

 

 

 

 

 СПУСК С ТРЕНАЖЕРА 

 

Чтобы открыть фиксатор лодыжек, возьмите рукоятку фиксатора лодыжек и 

нажмите на кнопку сверху, плавно потяните на себя, затем оттолкните. 

Оставьте рукоятку в открытой позиции.   

Держите нижнюю часть тела, прислоненной к столу, как при подъеме на 

тренажер.  Осторожно встаньте и убедитесь, что Вы держите равновесие, 

прежде, чем Вы перешагнете через основную ось и закончите упражнение. 

 

 
 

 



 

ВНИМАНИЕ 

 

Вы предупреждены, что после  ознакомления с правилами использования оборудования, вы несете 

ответственность за возможные риски, которые может повлечь неправильная эксплуатация оборудования, 

например, падение на голову или шею, защемление или ущемление органов, а также повреждение 

оборудования. 

НЕ используйте инверсионный стол, пока вы полностью не прочитаете руководство пользователя и 

другие сопроводительные документы; и не проверите оборудование. 

ВСЕГДА проверяйте оборудование перед использованием. 
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